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Removal from the National Register
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August 1993 — post flood



1993 Aerial View with Bridge
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2015 Aerial View without Bridge
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NPS Forni 10400 OMB No. 10244)018
(Hw. B-ae) ra

United States Department of the Interior

National Park Service N MAY 1/ 1993
National Register of Historic Piaces MATKMA
Registration Form REGITER

This form Is for us« In nominatlrig or requesting determinations of eligibility for individual properties or districts. See instructions in Guidelines for
Completing National Register Fonris (National Register Bulletin 16). Complete each item by marl<ing V in the appropriate box or by entering the
requested Information. If an ltem does not apply to the property being documented, enter '"N/A' for 'not applicable.' For functions, styles, materials,
and areas of significance, enter only the categories and suk>categories listed in the instructions. For additional space use continuation sheets (Form
10-900tO. Type all entries.

1. Name of Propwty

historic name Cinannati Bridge
other name/site number Fries Mill Bridge Big Namaha Rive Bridge NEHBS Numba PNVOO42

2. LocaAion

street & number dosed comty rced over S Fk. Big Nemeaha River N/A not for publication
city, town 1 mile south, 02 mile ees of Du Bas X vicinity
state NE county Pawnee ake 13 zip code 68345
3. ClassiflcaUon
Ownership of Property Pa/vnee County Number of Resources within Property
Category of Property drudtire Contributing Noncontributing

0 0 buildings

0 0 sites

1 0 structures

0 0 objects

1 0 Total

Number of contributing resources previously listed In the National Register: 0
Name of related multiple property listing: Highway Bridges in Nebraska, 1870-1942

4. State/Federai Agency Certification

As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, | hereby certify that this

nomination request for determination of eligibility meets the documentation standards for registering properties in the National
Register of His"ric Places and meets the procedural and professional requirements setforth In 36 CFR Part 60. In my opinion, th
propgty) X mef»" does”™ot meet,the National Register Criteria. yy

ngnature of certifying offidiall , N Bate

State or Federal agency and bureau
In my opinion, the property meets does not meet the Nationai Register Criteria.

Signature of commenting or other official Date

State or Federal agency and bureau
5. National Park Service Certification

here!  certify that this property Is:

entered In the National Register

see continuation sheet
detennined eligible for the National
Reqgister see continuation sheet
detennined not eligible for the
National Register
removed from the
National Register
other (explain:)

nature of the Keeper Date of Action



6.

Function or Use

Historic Function (enter categories from instructions) Current Function (enter categories from instructions)
TRANSPORTATION/road-related VACANT/not inuse
7. Description
Architectural Classification (enter categories from instructions) Materials (enter categories from instructions)
OTHER /wrought iron, bowstring through arch-truss  foundation N/A

walls N/A

roof N/A

other N/A

Describe present and historic physical appearance.

Located a mile south of Du Bois, the Cincinnati Bridge goans the Big Nemaha River's South Fork in

a

rura Pawnee County setting that has changed little snce the structuré's period of significance. The

bridge's floor system is somewhat deteriorated, but the structure is otherwise intact. The Cincirmati
Bridge today retains an extraordinary degree of integrity of location, desgn, setting, materids,
workmanship, feehng and association for a goan of its vintage. A description of the structure follows:

span number: 1 construction date: 1879-80
span length:  119.0° construction cost: $3130.50
total length: 135.0° current condition: good
roadway wdt.: 16.0° alterations: none

Y

padrudure wrought iron, 10-pand, bowstring through arch-truss

U

drudire stone west abutment; sted pile eest dbutment; concrete-filled iron cylinder piers

flooded(ing  wood deck over timber stringers
dhe fedtres upper chord: back-to-back channdsrivetedto two solid plates, lower chord: 2 rectangular

egyebars, vertical: cruciform-shaped section aternating with 2 angle sections tied by double
lacing to form outriders, diagona: round rod with threaded ends, strut: 2 angles with
double lacing; top lateral: 4 eyerods, bolted to an iron collar a pand center; bottom
lateral: cross-braced circular-section eyerods, railing: timber.

See continuation sheet



8. Statement of Significance

Certifying official has considered the significance of this property in relation to other properties:
statewide

Applicable National Register Criteria C

Criteria Considerations (Exceptions) N/A

Areas of Significance Engineering
Raiod d Sgnificance 1879-80 (The period of sgnificanceis derived from the origina con-
struction date.)
Significant Dates 1879-80
Cultural Affiliation N/A
Significant Person N/A
ArhitedBulds (Desga) King Iron Bridge Company, Cleveland OH
(Feica) King Iron Bridge Company, Cleveland OH
(Bulds) King Iron Bridge Company, Cleveland OH

State significance of property, and justify criteria, criteria considerations and areas of significance noted above.

Panvnee Coimty appears to have built its first iron bridge - a Pratt truss of unspecified length erected

by King and VVhede of Des Moines- in 1877. The King Iron Bridge Company of Cleveland erected

the next al-iron bridges in 1878 (type unspecified) and 1879 (a 90-foot, bowstring arch-truss). In
Augugt 1879, the conunissoners called for bids for an iron bridge over the Nemaha River near the
town of Cincirmati (now gone), in the southeastem comer of the county. The following month the
cotmty awarded the contract for a 156-foot, two-gpan stmcture to the King Iron Bridge Company. The
charmd gpan featured a 119-foot bowstring arch-tmss, fabricated from King's patented standard tubular
arch desgn. The county paid King haf of the bridge's cost in Febmary 1880, and on March 4th, after

examining the newly completed stmcture, acoepted it from King. Total cost: $3,130.50. Although

King raised the superssmcture of the Cincirmati Bridgein 1882, little dse is known about its history.

(The original 37-foot gpproach span has evidently been replaced.) According to aloca resdent, the
bridge was designated as part of the "Overland Ocean-Pikes Peek Trail" in the early 1900s. In 1982,

the coimty closed the ssmcture after determining that it did not meet the three-ton capacity required

by federal sandards. 1n 1985 the road leading to the bridge was vacated. Although now abandoned,

the Cincirmati Bridge has retained a high degree of physical integrity.

Marketed widely throughout the Midwest by such industry giants as the King Iron Bridge Company
and the Wrought Iron Bridge Company, bowstring arch-tmsses were the mainstay briage type for

medium-gpan roadway crossngs in the 1870s, 1880s and early 1890s. Numerous bowstrings were
aected in eestem Nebraska during that period, but through subsequent attrition only a handful

remans today. Mog of these were erected by King in the 1880s and 1890s, and over hdlf, like the
Cincirmati Bridge, are now closed to traffic. The oldest originadly placed vehicular span in the Sate,

the Cincinnati Bridgeis technologically significant as one of the last remaining examples in Nebraska
of this once-common, important early bridge type.

For further contextua information regarding bridge building in Nebraska, registration requirements,
and property types, sse related multiple property listing "Highway Bridgesin Nebraska, 1870 - 1942."

See continuation sheet



9. Major Bibiiograpiiicai References

Proosdings of the Pavnee County Cammissona's located a Panee County Courthouse Pannee City,
Nebraeka, refer to the fdloming etriesin Book 3 28 May 1877 (p. 90), 3 July 1878 (p. 137), 6
Augud 189 (pp. 169-170), 2 enber_lS?Q(pl?l)SFdarmryl%)(plSS)SMardwlBED
(p 186), 4 March 1830 186); Demian Hess interviev with Charlie Morin, Pamee County
Qperintendant, 25 Jenuay 1990, Deamian Hess tdegphone interview with Ed Badhm, Pannee
C|ty resdent, 9 April 1990, King Iron Brldgeend Manufacturing Company, published Gatalog, cal888,
Slp located & Ohio Sate Higorica Sodety, Cdumbus Ohig; field ingoettion by Demian Hess 26
anuary 1990.

"See continuation sheet

Previous documentation on file (NPS): Primary location of additional data:
preliminary determination of individual listing X  State historic preservation office
(36 CFR 67) has been requested Other State agency
previously listed in the National Register Federal agency
previously determined eligible by the National Register Local government
designated a National Historic Landmark University
recorded by Historic American Buildings Survey # Other (specify repository:)

recorded by Historic American Engineering Record #

10. Geograpiiicai Data

Acreage of Property less than one acre

Cadastral Reference S35, TIN, R12E

USGS Ouadrangle Du Bois, Nebraska - Kansas (7.5 Minute Series, 1965)

UTM References zone 14 easting 752270 northing 4433180
See continuation sheet

Verbal Boundary Description

The nominated property is a rectangular shgped parcel measuring 135 feet by 18 feet, which is
centered on the UTM point Uded above. Included within this rectangular parcel are the bridge's
superstimcture, substmcture, floor system, and gpproach spans

"See continuation sheet

Boundary Justification

The nominated stmcture includesthe bridge's superssmcture, substmcture, floor system, any gpproach
goans and the property on which they rest. These boundaries encompass, but do not exceed, all of the
property that has been historically associated with thisbridge.

See continuation sheet

11. Form Prepared By

remeAile Demian Hess, Research Historian
agaizaion Fraserdesign and Hess, Roise and Company cHe 30 June 1991
dred & b 1269 Clevdand Avenue tdgdoe 303-669-7969

aty a o Loveland dae Colorado Zp acke 80537
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UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR
NATI ONAL PARK SERVI CE

NATI ONAL REGI STER OF HI STORI C PLACES
EVALUATI ON/ RETURN  SHEET

REQUESTED ACTI ON: NOM NATI ON

PROPERTY Cincinnati Bridge
NANE:

MULTI PLE Hi ghway Bridges i n Nebraska MPS
NAME:

STATE & COUNTY: NEBRASKA, Pawnee

DATE RECEI VED: 5/ 15/ 92 DATE OF PENDI NG LI ST:
DATE OF 16TH DAY: 6/11/92 DATE OF 45TH DAY:
DATE OF WEEKLY LI ST:

REFERENCE NUMBER: 92000719

NOM NATOR: STATE

REASONS FOR REVI EW

5/ 26/ 92
6/ 29/ 92

APPEAL: N DATA PROBLEM N LANDSCAPE N LESS THAN 50 YEARS: N
OTHER: N PDIL: N PERI OD: N PROGRAM UNAPPROVED N

REQUEST: N SAMPLE: N SLR DRAFT: N NATI ONAL:
COMVENT WAI VER: N
[~-""CEPT RETURN REJECT DATE

ABSTRACT/ SUMVARY COMVENTS

RECOM / CRI TERI A.
REVI EVEER

DI SCI PLI NE

DATE

N

DOCUMENTATI ON see attached comments Y/N see attached SLR Y/N



CLASSI FI CATI ON

count resource type
STATE/ FEDERAL AGENCY CERTI FI CATI ON
FUNCTI ON

historic current
DESCRI PTI ON

.architectural classification

.materials

.descriptive text
SI GNI FI CANCE

Period Areas of Significance—Check and justify below

Specific dates Buil der/Architect
Statement of Significance (inone paragraph)

sunmary paragraph

compl et eness

clarity

applicable criteria

justification of areas checked

relating significance totheresource
cont ext

relationship of integrity to significance
justification of exception

ot her

Bl BLI OGRAPHY
GEOGRAPHI CAL DATA

acreage verbal boundary description
UTMs boundary justification

ACCOVPANYI NG DOCUVENTATI ON PRESENTATI ON
sketch maps USGS naps phot ographs presentation
OTHER COMMENTS
Questions concerning this nom nation may be directed to
Phone

Signed Dat e












MAY | .

NEBRASKA STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 2SSc?ci
1500 R STREET, BOX 82554, LINCOLN, NE 68501 I"JISTER
DIRECTOR: JAMES A. HANSON (402) 471 -3270

My 8, 1992

Ms. Carol Shull

Chief of Registration

Nat i onal Reglster of Historic Places
liee 'L' Street, NV

Washi ngt on, DBC 20240

Rei Cincinnati Bridge
NEBS i PVO0- 04
1 BileS 0.2mles Eof Du Bois
rural Pawnee County, Nebraska

Dear Ms. Shul |t

Pl ease find enclosed the National Register of Historic Places
nomnation form f or t he above property. The progerty I s being
nom nat ed under the Mul ti pl e Docunentation Form H ghway Bridgesi n
Nebraska 1870-1942, which i s enclosed under separate cover. This
nomnation has net al |l notification and other requirements as
established i n36 OR Part 60.

| f you have any questions regarding the nomnation, pleasel et
ne know

Sincerely,

L. Robert Puschendoj
Deputy State Histoj”c
Preservation Officer

Encl osure

, AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE AaiON EMPLOYER*
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NEBRASKA STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

1500 R STREET, P.O.BOX 82554, LINCOLN, NE 68501-2554
(402) 471-3270 Fax: (402) 471-3100 Museum Fax: (402) 471-3314

PWOD- 42

June 12, 1995

Edwin H. Bredemeier
Route 1, Box 13
Steinauer, NE 68441

Dear Mr. Bredemeier:

Thank you for the clipping about the historic Cincinnati bridge. We had not received a -
copy from our clipping service so the information was of interest to us.

Despite the loss of the bridge, we are pleased that many parties came together for
emergency salvage, including the UNL College of Engineering and Nebraska Department
of Roads. In fact, the Department of Roads had expedited assistance for bringing heavy
equipment to the site. The plan was to lift the bridge from the riverway by crane. The
equipment would have been on site the following Tuesday or Wednesday Despite

temporary stabilization by the county, time just ran out.

Again, thank you for sending the clipping.

Sincerely,

/o7 Vo

L. Robert Puschendorf
Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer

LRP/sm

cc: file PW0Q-42

AN EQUAL OPPORTUMITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

gmdmmrddm
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Sun
Beatrice, NE
Cir.D. 7,088

JUN 12139

Univetsal Press Clipping Bureau

to ask for he
in fixing roads

By Eric Brian
Dally Sun staff writar

PAWNEE CITY .« FPawnee
County officials will seek federal
emergency funding for repairing
damage 1o bridges and roads,
County Highway Superinieadent
Larry Schafer said Thaesday. '~

A historic iron bridgs across the
south fork of the Big Nemaha River
south of DyBois. washed sway oo
Sarurday, May 27, Schafer sald.

. Other damage.includes washed
out approaches. on & bridge actoss
Turkey Creek about five miles
soath of Pawnee City and a tridge

‘Pawnee Co. #L{
p

¢ast of DuBois, . - -

. “We have about $300,000 dari-
ages in the county, and we haven’t
found gverything,” Schafer suid. -

. The Cincinnatt Bridge over-lie
Big Nemaha, was Tocated af the for-
mer Dwa bf Cincinnari: Becaijse of

flooding problems the community

was rebuill 3% DuBoiy, Sealer said.
. The hridge was batia 1879 by
the King Iron Bijdge .Co. of

Cleveland, Chio, accorting to the

Nebraska Historical Sociery. The

bridgé Wie EDOW String-pass- .

through truss type. s

Schafer said ocoe flood four or
five weeks ago washed out the west
apptoach 10 the bridge, and the
west end slid partly into the river,
Debris piled up underneaih the
bridge, [urther endangering the
structure, Schafer said.

The bridge was scheduled 10 be
putled to safety with a large crant
on Tuesday, May 30, but that never
happened. High waters on May 27
washed it downstream about one-
fourth of a mile.

“We had put two cables on the
¢ast end, The bridge was acwally
floating on 1op of the detxis, and
the east end came around and hit
the bank,” Schafer said.

The bridge was placed oo the
National Register of Historic Places
in 1992, Schafer said efforts were
being made (o put the bridge overa
corner of ron Horse Lake. That
project now looks doubtful.

“It"s tom up 5o bad 1 don’t know
whether it could be resiored or nol
Partg are probably missing. The

S Please turn to A<2, Col. 3

Pa
| 3 From Page A-1

arches are hwisted. It would be pres.
ty Eafd 10 get them nack,™ be said.

L den*t think it's been decided
what 10 do with it The county
war't be involved with that It

~

ynee Co.

would be up to the historical soci-
ety,” Schafer said.

Joe Stehiik of the Pawnec
County Historicat Society said be
had planned 1o speak with the local
Nalutal Besonrrec fol’i“' hoard

PR A

on Thursday 1o get permission for
placing e bridge as a foot bridge
at the lake.

Stebiik said the University of
Nebraska, state Department of
Roads and (he stals historical soci-

-

ety were providing support for the
project.

“["m reai downhearted about
this. A lot of time and work went
nto that,” ke said.




ONIVERSAL

Evening Journal
Lincoln, NE
Cir. D. 39,214

JUN 12 1895

Universal Press Clipping Burgau
€) PAWNEE COUNTY
Emergency funds ' -
sought for roadwork

PAWNEE CITY — County roads
officiais will seek emergency federal
funds to repair- bridges and roads
caused by flooding. -

High water in the Big Nemaha Riv-
er has caused-an estimated $30,000 in
damage and officials have not located

- all of the damage yet, County Highway
Superintendent Larry Schafer said.

One of the damaged bridges was
built in 1879 and was on the Natj
Register of Historic Place%
were in place to remove the bridge
from the south fork of the Big Nemaha
River near DuBaois, but high water on

“May 27 washed it out.
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"The oldest continually published weekly newspaper in Nebraska”
Our 126th Ydar — Issue No. 35

by Sput Turnbull

Staﬂ Raporter

DuBois recelved ome rain oo
many! On Priday evening, the
Cincinnati Bridge could no longer
withstand the preggure that the high
water brought with iL.

The bridge that spanned the
Nemaha River south of DuBois for
nearly 125 years Is gone,

In 1992, the bridge was Lsted on
e National Register of Historic
Places. Since then, concemed
cldzeny, along with L. Robet
Puschendarf, Preservation Officer of
the Nebraske Smte  Historical
Society; Mark R, Siark, Professional
Enginger representing the Nebraska
Deparixnent. of Roads; Atorod Azizi,
3 Professor, University of Nebraska at
i Lincoln College of Engineering; and

Pearson,

relocate it to blgher ground.

Plany wixe o move the bridge 10
fron Horse Lake whers [ts history
cm!dbeen}oyodfofyeauwcm

The tridge was lo be used for
pedetirian and bicycle waflic,

Although it was cbvious that the
sructure under the bridge was in
poor cu:dinun, ne oo could have
predicted the rainfall

the county has
received this year,

On Thursday, the bridge was
mwhwh:gr:&e:mmdfmm
L in p! amangenienls
from t‘,’,‘;”"nf,“;“‘m“;j‘g,"; u:;ddj: The coup de grace for the Clnclnnati bridge came this
cables could not bold the bridge in  Past weekend with yat arother raln. The bank on ihe west
place when the waters began 10 rigs, approach of the bridge gave way last week, as seen In
. Although it s doubtful the bridge  pheto. One flnal rain on Sunday evening caused the

can I‘”l““""* the river is being  Nemaha River to rise and wash the bridge away.

for he pieces. {photo by Beverly Puhalla)

ﬁamnee i{epuhman



NEBRASKA STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

1500 R STREET, P.O.BOX 82554, LINCOLN, NE 68501-2554
(2) 1-30 Fax: {402} 41-3100 MumFa: 402) 71 3314

May 28, 1995

Dr. William E. Splinter, Interim Dean
College of Engineering & Technology
W181 Nebraska Hall

University of Nebraska - Lincoin
CAMPUS MAIL

Dear 8ill:

On May 22 we were notified by a local preservation advocale that damage had been
sustained to a significant historic bridge in Pawnee County. The Cincinnati Bridge
(1879-80, National Register of Historic Places) is one of the last remaining examples
in Nebraska of the bowstring arch-truss.

Upon notice, it was apparent that immediate technical assistance was needed. Our
staff was acquainted with the work of Dr. Atorad Azizinamini, who is currently engaged
in a structural testing and analysis of historic bridges. Upon contacting Dr.
Azizinamini, he consenled to visit the site and provide assistance. This was
accomplished the next day. Representatives of the Nebraska Department of Roads
and others have likewise come forth to pursue efforts to mitigate and avoid further
damage to this historic bridge.

With the cooperation and assistance of Dr. Azizinamini, a number of local officials,
state agencies and concerned citizens were brought together in preservation of the
bridge. His early intervention was critical to bringing forth the options that were
available. Please extend our thanks the Dr, Azizinamini, who represents the publi¢
service we respect in the University system.

Sincerely,

o 5727/?6'1’W J
awrente SOMMEr W‘/’?‘/ /"‘“ s

DirectorAState Historic
Preservation Officer

LS/sm

cc:  Samy E.G. Elias, Associate Dean
W150 Nebraska Hall

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER @pwdoﬂl«y\:ﬁdm



DRAFT Mﬁ

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE CONTACT:

LINCOLN-- Time is runmng out for a rare, historic Nebraska bridge as continued spring rains and
rising river levels threaten to destroy the Cincinnati Bridge in Pawnee County. Preservationists,
local and state agencies are banding together to rescue the last remaining vestige of the town that
aspired to its namesake.

(Insert DOR attribution quote here)

Built in 1879-80, the Cincinnati Bridge is one of the last remaining examples in Nebraska
of bowstring arch-tmss construction. Listed on the National Register of Historic Places, the
bridge is the state’s oidest vehicular bridge still at its original site. The Cincinnati Bridge is
located a mile south and two-tenths of a mile east of DuBois, at the site of the long-forgotten
town of Cincinnati. The town was founded in 1869 and named for Cincinnati, Ohio, by the town
company that founded the settlement. Cincinnati was relocated in 1886 and the post office
became DuBois, according to the Nebraska State Historical Society ..

-more-



Cincinnati Bridge, Add 2-2-2-2

Vacated long ago, the bridge sustained severe damage during the floods in 1993. Now,
rising levels of the Big Nemaha River’s south fork caused one end of the bridge to drop 15 feet
below it supports. It now sits precariously over the rising waters, awaiting relocatioﬁ toa ln-ew
home on a recreational trail.

Work crews from Pawnee County are now at the site to determine how to temporarily
stablize the bridge. Engineers from both the University of Nebraska-Lincoln and the Nebraska
Department of Roads have identified plans to bring the necessary equipment to the bridge and
move it from the river way before further damage occurs. A crane and crew are expected on site
by Tuesday or Wednesday. |

(Insert DOR story details here)

-30-
For further information, contact:
Jim Pearson, Nebraska Department of Roads (402) 479-4881

Bob Puschendorf, Nebraska State Historical Society (402) 471-4769

Joe Stehlik, Pawnee County Promotional Network (402) 852-2973
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Saving historic Cincinnati Bridgé
g historic Cincinnati Bridge
By Beverly Puhalla . ) T B
Publisher : o g - y
Flooding is ihe death kel for N . oo T . . . :
many bridges and this may be the : - : ‘
case for historic Cincinnati Bridge.
The bridge, located at the original
site of the iown -of Cinginnati in
Pawnce County, was completed in . .
1880 It is one of only a- few -
remaining  bowstring  arch-trussed
bridges which were 0 common in
the late 1800%s. The bridge was
closed in 1982, . | R
The  original township of
A Cinginnat suffezed from the flooding
of the Nemaha River and by 1887
many of the town's businesses
moved to the new towm of DuBois.

Bank erosion has been a problem
for the bridge for many years. The
1953 floods on the Nemaha River .-
have put the historic spucmre in
scrious threat of falling into the river.

During his visit 1o inspect flood
damage in Nebraska last year, Jim
Lindberg of the National Trust for
Historic  Preservation, witnessad,
first hand, the¢ damage summer
flooding did o the Cincinnad
Bridge, He comacted the Nebraska
Swte Histerical Society and Joe
Stchlik {who has been instrumental
in helping to preserve historic sites
in Pawnee County) 1o discuss
possible funding 1o help save the
bridge.

Lindberg, as a rcpresentative for

. the National Trust, applied for and

_meceived fupding 1o hire engineers to T :
examine the bridge. Two engineers
from the firm of A.G. Lichiensicin &
Associates, Inc., of Far Lawn, New
Jersey, were. at the site Scptember
Bih and 9ih. Siehlik  said  they
measured every conceivable thing on
the bridge to help determine what
ype of waffic the bridge could carry
(there is no inention of opening it
for vebicular traffic). Discussion was
had as 10 whether the bridge could be
saved on sile or if it should be
moved to another location. The
engineers toid Stehlik that the bridge
itself, the sieel messes and beams
seemed to be in good shape but the
woeden  planking needs 10 be
replaced.

The Cincinnati Bridge is one of Sy . s - P
Pawnee Counly's hstoric treasures. : e : T I e A b
It was listed on the Natonal Register Cinaminncurd - ek ST A .t

Histori i 8 . .
gf_mges‘\?,;c cg’ r{?ﬁfm‘g h;_ggfc Kg‘; . As the historic Clncinfieti Bridge testers on the brink of falling into the Nemaha River, an
Fon Brid offer of assistance from The National Trust for Historlc Preservaiion may be just In time to '
ge Company of Des
Moires, owa 2t a cosl of §3,13050, S2vé It. The engineering firm of A.G. Lichtensteln of Fair Lawn, New Jersey, was hired to.
At one tme it was a mam ©Xamine the bridge. According to Joo Stehlik, who is assisting them with this project, the
thoroughtare .across the Nemaha two men covered every Inch of the bridge as part of thelr inspection which wiil help In .

U042,

2 JR:};;.E_ _ detemintag what to do lo save the bridge. .
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"Positive About

Cincinnati Bridge spans river which led
to the destruction of Cincinnati, Ne

by Paula Jasa

Down & winding, dir, dead end
10ad just 2 mile sonth and 3 half mile
east of DuBois lics the remnanis of
what used to be a mdin theroughfare,
Just below that same theroughlare
rainbles the Nemaha River,

The Cincinnali  Bridge near
DuBois was buill for Lhe purpese of
linking wavel across the Nemaha
River. The irony being that the
floods of that same river brought
about the demise of the heavily
traveled mainstay,

From 1880 on, the Cincinnat
Bridge was abour the only link
acroess the river for the inhabitanis of
the old lown, Cincinnati. which was
located just nonh of Whe old bridge.
Teday the bridge sull spans the
Nemaha River, bol it has been
vacated and only leads 0 2 deselate
field. The only thing thal crosses the
bridge now, is & cable that is
sirgiched  across the cpening  to
prevent anyone from using it

A book on the hisiory of Pawnee
County lisied whe Cincinnati vicinity
25 he first area senled in Pawnee
County. In 1857, John Frics crected
2 walcr powercd gristmil! near the
lown and bridge which was known

as the first such milt in Lhe county. part of the Overland Qcean Pikos ,
i

cemetery and the ruing of 3 sione
nouse are virually all that remain in
the old own.

Fire & Flood

In 1833, the village, which then
had a population of about 73 was it
by both a serious Nowd and fire
which nearly ended s exisienwe.
Situated as il was on the Nemaha it
was subject 0 fooding. The new
railroad was coming, bul instexd of
Cincinnati, higher ground was
chosen and the Cincinnati area was
overlooked.

Thne end of the town came aboat
1887 when many of the remaining
businesses moved 10 the new wwn of
DuBois jocaicd a mile and a half
northwest  of  Cincinngli.  Coal
became the main interest in the
DuBgis-Cincinnati  area  in  the
1880's.

Ed¢ Bohm has lived in the
Cincinnati area for 72 years and
fesides on the dead end road that
winds down to the Cincimnazi
Bridge, He commented or: what a
thriving community the arca used lo
be,

"I used 1o be o very well maveled
main thoreughfare,” be said, "k was

E\Ihc remnants of the milipond, a

Trall and visitors or salesmen
Juast look on the poles that
w roeds ax g guide. Mewl wpe
w were wrapped around these
Aot poles’ and bad the leters
0.0PP on them w guide peopic
along e trail. Tihe roud led across
e bridge and 0 the town. North of
the ridge was the {lour mil), Lut the
Netaha fecded e banks  and
destroved i

“Preple came o Cinginmai from
preai dlistunees,” suid Mr. Bohm.
"My fmiinar told me that many people
Broughit luds of wheai 1o the mill 1o
be ground for fleur. They came n
high-whecled wagons 10 ot througi

the mud and some cane from suci a #7777

leng ways that they weould have (o
spend tic night. Seme would just
sleep oul in their wagons witile they
wailed for their flour.”

“One of the big mwractions (o
Cincinnati was the ceal along the
banks of the river and next w0 the
town,” he said. "While people waited
for their flour, they would toad their
wagens with coal or umber or
anything ey could use to bum. [
wasT'L the greatest coal, but it would
burn. They Glled their wagons and

ten loaded their Mour sacks on t0p

of the coal and headed back home.”
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7 Cincinnati Bridge..........

cont'd from page one

whether or not they. rewained their
natural  jntegrity and  historical
characieristics. Ali of the bridges
were based on type, size and design
alse.” .

As listcd on the Najonal Register
of Historic Places Registration form,
™he Cincinnatl Bridge is a scting
that has changed litite since the’
structurc’s peried of significance.”

The Torm goes on 10 say, "Fawnce-
Counly appears (o have built its first
iron  bridge-a  Praw  Uuss of
unspecified length erecied by King
and Wheeler of Des Moines in 1877,
In  August of 1879, the
comnissioners called for bids for an
iron bridge over the Nemaha River
near e town of Cincinmati. The

)3\{\-’,“#\'

of historic bridges will be considered
when planning for federally funded
or sponsared projects.

Joni Gilkerson  added, “The
National Regisier was established to
recogriize and  encourage the
preservation of these bridges. Some
of these historic bridges are privately
or publicly owned. Some are sl
being used for pedesirian raffic, and
vehicular wraffic, and some have
even been moved oF relocated
depending on the varying conditions
of the bridges. The listing process
does not affect ownership rights, s0
funding andfor improvements are left
solely up to the owner of Owners of
these bridges to keep them up (o .

[otlowitig, month the county awarded thelr original state. /
the contract for & 156-foot, two-span "
siructure 10 the King Iron Bridge
Company. The county paid King for
half of the bridge's cost in February
1980, and on March 4th, after

: cramining the newly <completed
H . shructure, accegled it from King.
1 "Toual cost: $3,130.50. Alihough
P King raised the supersiruciure of the
Cincinnati Bridge m 1882, liule else
is known aboul its history. The
original 37-foet approach span has
evidenily been replaced.”

"In 1982, the county closed the
strugture after determining that it did
noL meet the three-lon  capacily
required by federal standards. In
1985 he toad leading Lo the bridge
was  vacaled.  Although now
abandoned, the Cincinnati Bridge
has rotamed a high degree of
physical inegrity.”

King Iron Bridge Company
erected many bowstring arch-trussed
bridge types  [for medium-span
roadway crossings in the 1870%,
1880°s and carly 1890%s, Only 2
handful remain loday. Numerous
amounis of these bridges ~ were
crecicd in eastern Nebraska during
that lime and over half, like the
Cincinnati Bridge are now closed to
wraffic. .

‘Itie form went oa 1o state, “The
oldest originally placed vehicular
span in the siale, the Cincinnati
E Bridge, is technologically significant

!
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ey e,

; ) as onc of the last remaining
7 cxamples in Nebraska of this once-

7 . . comemon, imporiant bridge Lype.”
y The Nebraska Sute Historical
/ ) Society reported that with a listing in
the National Register, preservation
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NEBRASKA STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

1500 R STREET, BOX 82554, LINCOLN, NE 68501
DIRECTOR: JAMES A. HANSON (402) 471-3270

7

July 24, 19952

County Board of Commissioners
Pawnee County Courthouse
Pawnee City, NE 68420

RE: Cincinnati Bridge (1 mile S, @.2 miles E of Du Bois)
Dear Commissioners:

We are pleased to announce that the above referenced
property(s) was officially listed in the National Register of
Historic Places on June 29, 1992,

The National Register is the nation’s inventory of properties
considered to be worthy of preservation. Listing does not affect
the ownership of, or access to, the property. It does offer some
protection from adverse effects arising from federally funded or
licensed projects in the near vicinity. Listing also provides
eligibility for certain benefits for income-producing properties
udner the Tax Reform Act of 1981, as amended, and for matching
grants-in-aid subject to availability of funds.

Enclosed are copy(s) of the nomination(s) for your reference
and files. Additional copies may be obtained from the Historical
Society for $3.00 per copy to cover nominal xeroxing and mailing
costs, A leaflet on National Register plagques is included, but
plaques are entirely optional. Please let us know if you have any
guestions.

Sincerely,

L. Robhert Peschendorf
Deputy State Historic
freservation Officer

Enclosure(s): PWoo-942

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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' . NEBRASKA STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

1500 R STREET, BOX 82554, LINCOLN, NE 68501
DIRECTOR: JAMES A, HANSON {402) 471-3270

A

May 5, 1992

County Board of Commissioners
Pawnee County Courthouse
Pawnee City, NE 68420

Re: Cincinnati Bridge (1 mile S, ¢.2 miles E of Du Bois)
Dear Commissioners:

As you know, the Nebraska State Historic Preservation Review
Board met on May 1, 1992, to review nominations to the National
Register of Historic Places. The Board approved the nomination(s)
for the referenced propexty(s). The nomination{s) will now be
forwarded to the Keeper of the National Register of Historic
Places, National Park Service, for final review and if approved,
listing in the Register. You will be notified of the listing(s).

We want to thank you for your support of historic preservation
and commend you for your commitment to preserve this property(s).

Please let us know if we can provide any technical assistance in
the future.

Sincerely,

L. Robert Puschendorf
Deputy State Historic
Presexrvation Officer
LRP:t1lf

Pweo-942

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER




tiarch 2@, 1992

County Board of Commissioners
Pawnee County Courthouse
Pawnee City, NE 68429

Dear Commissioners: .

We are pleased to informyou that the property(s) referenced in the enclosure(s),
which you own, will be considered by the State Historic Preservation Review Board for
nomination to the MNational Register of Historic Places. The National Register of
Historic Places is the federal government's official list of historic properties worthy
of preservation. Listing in the National Register provides recognition and assists in
preserving our nation's heritage.

Listing provides recognition of a property's historic importance and assures
protective review of federal projects that might adversely affect the character of an
historic property. If the property is listed in the National Register, certain federal
investment tax credits for rehabilitation and other provisions may apply.

National Reqister listing does not mean that limitations will be placed on the
property by the federal government. Public wvisitation rights are not required of
owners. The federal government will not attach restrictive covenants to the property
or seek to acquire them.

You are invited to attend the State Historic Preservation Review Board meeting
in which the nomination will be considered. You may comment to the Board by letter at
the address listed on this letterhead; all comments will be transmitted to the Board
at: the time of the meeting. The Board will meet at 1:08 p.m. on Friday, May 1, 1992,
alt the Nebraska Department of Roads, Auditorium, 1580 Nebraska Highway 2, Lincoln.

The enclosed notice explains the results of listing in the National Register in
greater detail and describes the rights and procedures by which an owner may comment
on or object to listing in the National Reqgister.

Should you have any questions about the nomination{s) before the State Historic
Preservation Review Board meets, please contact the Nebraska State Historic
Preservation 0ffice at (402) 471-4787.

Sincerely,

L. Robert Puschendorf
Deputy State Historic
Preservation 0fficer

Enclo a5

privo(42)os
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iﬁATE OF NEBRASKA o

» DEPARTMENT OF ROADS
Altan L. Abbott, Director-State Engineer
1500 Nebraska Hwy 2
PO Box 94759
Lincoln NE 685094759
Fhone (402) 471-4567
FAX (402) 479-4325

Harch 20, 1992

E. Benjamin Nelson
Governor

L To Selected County Boards and City Councils:

The 1987 Federal Aid Highway Act required states to survey their bridges
to determine which were of historic significance. The survey, in part,
fulfills requirements of federal law in which bridges eligible for the
National Register of Historic Places are considered in any federally-assisted
project to be undertaken by the Nebraska Department of Roads through the
Federal Highway Administration. Acting as lead agency In this project, the
Nebraska Department of Roads determined in October of 1987 that an ocutside
consultant be retained to perform & comprehensive survey of the State's
historic bridges. Consultant selection and oversight were provided by a
committee representing the Federal Highway Administretion, Department of
Roads, State Historical Soclety, Counties and Cities. This committee met in
December of 1987 to set the basic guidelines for consultant selection.

By June of 1988, Clayton Fraser of Loveland, Colorado, and Jeffrey Hess
of Minneapolis, Minnesota, were selected to perform a survey of Nebraska's
pre-1947 bridges and to recommend to the committee those which were of ‘
historic significance. They reviewed the departwent files of approximately "
8,000 pre-1947 bridges, selecting 743 for field inventory. The fiald
inventory included record searches in county files, personal interviews,
library records and bridge inspections.

By June of 1990, they had determined that 41 of the 743 were definitely
eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places,
112 potentially eligible, and 590 were not eligible. The committee then met
with the consultant and considered each of the 153 bridges on the final list
out of the nearly 8,000 pre-1947 structures originally considered. Of the 153
individually reviewed by the committee, 99 were finally selected as structures
eligible for National Register listing.

The purpose of this project has been to identify, recognize, and - where
feasible ~ support the preservation of this select group of historic
engineering works. The nominatjion of these historic bridges to the National
Register of Historic Places is being requested by the Nebraska Department of

P42
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To Selected County Boards and City Councils
March 20, 1992
Page Two

Roads and Federal Highway Administration as a result of this preject. The
Department of Roads, therefore, joins the Historical Society and the Federal
Highway Administration in recommending these structures as significant
technological examples of Nebraska's history.

All additional inquiries concerning the nomination of these bridges
should be addressed to Mr. Bill Hurst, Environmental Studies Engineer, at the
Nebraske Department of Roads, (402) 479-4410.

Sincerely,

C(IQQQAA &QJW
Allan L. Abbott

TS YN T R S Ty ‘:...'.

Director-State Engineer
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